
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Lovelock (Chair) 
Councillors Yeo, Cresswell, Davies, 
Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Goss, Hornsby-
Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland 
and Williams 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372303 
 
19 March 2024 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 27 MARCH 2024 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 27 March 2024 at 
6.30 pm in the Reception Area, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda for 
the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
PAGE 
NO 

 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  9 - 14 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 15 - 18 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information BOROUGHWIDE 19 - 22 

 
6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 

APPROVAL 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 23 - 28 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
  
7. 240063/REG3 - THE HEXAGON, 

QUEENS WALK 
 

Decision ABBEY 29 - 50 



 

 

 Proposal Demolition of some of the existing back of house areas and 
erection of an extension of the existing Hexagon Theatre to provide 
a new studio auditorium, flexible rehearsal space, community 
studio with workshop space and back of house space, along with 
improved public realm by providing a new podium connection 
between the new proposed extension and Queens Walk, along with 
other associated works. 

Recommendation Application Permitted 
 
  

8. 231673/VAR - 55 VASTERN ROAD 
 

Decision THAMES 51 - 178 

 Proposal Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) to vary conditions 2 (approved drawings), 24 
(unit mix), 33 (roof terrace enclosures), 35 (parking provision) and 
47 (Block B glazing and ventilation) of permission 200188 (allowed 
on appeal under APP/E0345/W/21/3276463 on 17/03/2022 for 
Demolition of existing structures and erection of a series of 
buildings ranging in height from 1 to 11 storeys, including 
residential dwellings (C3 use class) and retail floorspace (A3 use 
class), together with a new north-south pedestrian link, connecting 
Christchurch Bridge to Vastern Road), including an increase from 4 
to 5 storeys of the western wing of Block B, amendments to the top 
two floors of Blocks D & E, changes to the unit mix and various 
other associated alterations (amended description).   

Recommendation Application Permitted 
 
  

9. 231607/FUL - 40 BENNET ROAD 
 

Decision WHITLEY 179 - 188 

 Proposal Application for change of use from B1/B2, to sui generis car 
servicing and MOT garage and/or B1/B2, with two proposed 
extensions on the Northern frontage and associated alterations. 

Recommendation Application Permitted 
 
  

10. 240226/FUL - WHITLEY WOOD 
MODULAR BUILDING, 29-35 
LEXINGTON GROVE 
 

Decision WHITLEY 189 - 194 

 Proposal                 Erection of Temporary Modular Community Centre for a period of 
three years. 

Recommendation  Application Permitted 
 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 



 

 

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be fi
[...]
 & development of products or processes B1b E 
For any industrial process (which can be carried 
out in any residential area without causing 
detriment to the amenity of the area) 

B1c E 

Industrial B2 B2 
Storage or distribution B8 B8 
Hotels, boarding & guest houses C1 C1 
Residential institutions C2 C2 
Secure residential institutions C2a C2a 
Dwelling houses C3 C3 
Small house in multiple occupation 3-6 residents C4 C4 
Clinics, health centres, creches, day nurseries, 
day centre D1 E 

Schools, non-residential education & training 
centres, museums, public libraries, public halls, 
exhibition halls, places of worship, law courts 

D1 F.1 

Cinemas, theatres, concert halls, bingo halls and 
dance halls D2 Sui generis 

Gymnasiums, indoor recreations not involving 
motorised vehicles or firearms D2 E 

Hall or meeting place for the principal use of the 
local community D2 F.2 

Indoor or outdoor swimming baths, skating 
rinks, and outdoor sports or recreations not 
involving motorised vehicles or firearms 

D2 F.2 

 
 

Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Yeo (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Davies, Emberson, 

Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland and Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillors Ennis, Gavin and Goss 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
97. MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2024 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Moore declared a pecuniary interest in Item 105 as his partner had carried out 
the ecological survey on the site. 
 

99. QUESTIONS  
 
Councillor Josh Williams asked the following question of the Chair of the Planning 
Applications Committee: 
 
Climate Emergency Declaration  
 
Is a Climate Emergency Declaration a material consideration in Planning decisions? 
 
REPLY by the Chair of the Planning Applications Committee (Councillor Lovelock): 
 
Th
[...]
ges.reading.gov.uk/2023/03/Local-Plan-Review-March-2023.pdf
https://www.reading.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/new-local-plan/local-plan-partial-update/


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 
*McLennan v Medway Council [2019] EWHC 1738 (Admin) 
 
 

100. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
 
Resolved -  

 
That the following application be the subject of an unaccompanied site visit: 

 
240063 – The Hexagon Queens Walk 
Demolition of some of the existing back of house areas and erection of an 
extension of the existing Hexagon Theatre to provide a new studio 
auditorium, flexible rehearsal space, community studio with workshop 
space and back of house space, along with improved public realm by 
providing a new podium connection between the new proposed extension 
and Queens Walk, along with other associated works. 

 
 

101. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of one new appeal lodged since the last Committee. 
Appendix 2 to the report set out details of six appeals decided since the last Committee. 
Appendix 3 to the report set out reports on the following appeal decisions: 
 
221399 – 2 ADELAIDE ROAD 
Application for the Demolition of buildings and construction of new dwellinghouses in their 
place. To construct a one bedroom detached dwelling 64sqm GIA over two storeys. Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) - Schedule 2, Part 20, Class ZA.  
 
Written representations. 
 
Appeal dismissed. 
 
221038/FUL– 37 HILCOT ROAD 
Demolition of existing building and erection of three new residential dwellings (C3 Use 
Class).  
 

Page 11

https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2019/1738.html


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

Written representations. 
 
Appeal dismissed. 
 
230011/FUL – HONEY END LANE STREET WORKS, HONEY END LANE 
5G telecoms installation: H3G 15m street pole and additional equipment cabinets. 
 
Written representations. 
 
Appeal dismissed. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 
2, be noted; 

 
(3) That the reports on the appeal decisions in Appendix 3 be noted. 

 
102. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  

 
The Committee received a report on the types of development that could be submitted for 
Prior Approval and providing a summary of applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior approval process as set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. Table 1 set out five 
prior approval applications received, and Table 2 set out three applications for prior 
approval decided, between 18 January and 14 February 2024. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

103. 231708/CLP - 38 STUART CLOSE, EMMER GREEN  
 
Certificate of Lawful Proposed Development for Hip to gable at the rear of the property with 
a loft conversion including a rear dormer and ground floor rear extension 
 
The Committee received a report on the above application. 
 
Resolved – 
 
 That a Certificate of Lawfulness for the proposed development 231708/CLP be 

granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 
 

104. 231306/VAR - LAND ADJACENT HILLS MEADOW CAR PARK, GEORGE 
STREET, CAVERSHAM  
 
Proposed development of un-used land adjacent to Hills Meadow Car Park to provide a 
hand carwash and valeting operation with associated public toilet facilities, refreshment 

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

servery, and waiting area, as originally granted on 30 March 2015, without complying with 
Condition 2 (temporary 3 year permission) or 3 (Approved plans) of planning permission 
141841 and subsequently allowed variation of condition 180869 (temporary 5 year 
permission and approved plans). This application seeks a further 5 year temporary 
extension period of time to the original permission 141841 until 30 March 2028, with large 
awning. [Amended description]. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out additional landscaping proposals and plan submitted by the 
applicant. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That planning permission for application 231306/VAR be granted, subject to the 

conditions and informatives as set out in the original report. 
 

105. 230613/REG3 - AMETHYST LANE  
 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair 
agreed that this Item be considered as a matter of urgency, to avoid delay to the completion 
of the S106 legal agreement to allow works to commence on site in 2024 in order to provide 
affordable housing to meet the critical need that exists in the Borough. 
 
Demolition and redevelopment of the Site at Amethyst Lane to deliver a new respite care 
facility alongside 17 new houses, soft and hard landscaping, parking and ancillary works. 
 
Further to Minute 72 of the meeting held on 6 December 2023, the Committee considered a 
report on the above application.  The report recommended an amendment to the terms of 
the proposed s106 agreement for the application, due to an incorrect reference to the 
proposed tenure of the affordable housing in the report submitted to the meeting on 6 
December 2023. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the proposed terms of the s106 legal agreement relating to application 
230613/REG3 be amended to secure all dwellings as affordable housing, 
Social Rent tenure, in perpetuity; 

 
(2) That all other terms of the s106 legal agreement be as agreed at the meeting 

held on 6 December 2023. 
 

(Councillor Moore declared a pecuniary interest in this item as his partner had carried out 
the ecological survey on the site. He left the meeting and took no part in the debate or 
decision). 
 
 

Page 13



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.56 pm) 
 
 

Page 14



Planning Applications 
Committee 
 
27 March 2024 

 
 
Title POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Not applicable, but still requires a decision 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. note this report and confirm if the site(s) indicated on the 

appended list are to be visited by Councillors.   
2. confirm if there are other sites Councillors wish to visit before 

reaching a decision on an application. 
3. confirm if the site(s) agreed to be visited will be arranged and 

accompanied by officers or unaccompanied with a briefing note 
provided by the case officer. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To identify those sites where, due to the sensitive or important nature of the proposals, 

Councillors are advised that a Site Visit would be appropriate before the matter is 
presented at Committee and to confirm how the visit will be arranged.  A list of potential 
sites is appended with a n
[...]
ls when a site visit is arranged. 

10. Background Papers 
10.1. There are none.   

 

Page 16



Appendices 

1. Potential Site Visit List:  
 
No relevant applications since last PAC 
 

2. Previously Agreed Site Visits with date requested: 
 

- 230745 - "Great Brighams Mead", Vastern Road – accompanied agreed by PAC 
06.09.23 

- 231041 - Portman Road – unaccompanied agreed by PAC 06.09.23 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
27 March 2024 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPEALS 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To advise Committee on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate on 

planning appeals registered with them or decision made and to provide summary reports 
on appeal decisions of interest the Planning Applications Committee.   

2. Information provided 
2.1. Please see Appendix 1 of this report for new appeals lodged since the last committee.   

2.2. Please see Appendix 2 of this report for appeals decided since the last committee. 

2.3. Please see Appendix 3 of this report for new Planning Officers reports on those appeal 
decisions of interest to this committee. 

3. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
3.1. Defending planning appeals made against planning decisions contributes to creating a 

sustainable environment with active communities and helping the economy within the 
Borough as identified as the themes of the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

4. Environmental and Climate Implications 
4.1. The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 2019 (Minute 

48 refers). 

4.2. The Planning Service uses policies to encourage
[...]
velopment) (England) Order 2015 

11.2.  The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
(Amendment) Order 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Appendices 

Table 1 - Applications received since 18 February 2024 to 14 March 2024 

 
Table 2 - Applications decided since 14 February 2024 to 14 March 2024 
 

Type: How many received since 
last report: 

Loss in possible fee 
income: 

Householder Prior 
Approvals 

4 £552 

Class E Prior Approvals 0 £ 
Demolition Prior Approval 0 £ 

Solar Equipment Prior 
Approval 

0 n/a 

Prior Notification 0 n/a 
Telecommunications Prior 

Approval 
0 n/a 

Dwellings on detached 
block of flats 

0 0 

Householder Additional 
Storey 

0 0 

New dwellinghouses on 
terrace/detached buildings 

0 0 

Demolition of buildings 
and construction of new 

dwelling 

0 0 

Prior approval to mixed 
use including flats 

0 £ 

TOTAL 4 £552 

Type: Approved Refused Not 
Required 

Withdrawn Non 
Determination 

Householder Prior 
Approvals 

2 0 4 1 0 

Class E Prior 
Approvals 

0 0 0 0 0 

Demolition Prior 
Approval 

1 0 0 0 0 

Solar Equipment Prior 
Approval 

1 0 0 0 0 

Prior Notification/ Other  0 0 0 0 0 
Telecommunications 
Prior Approval 

0 0 0 0 0 

Dwellings on detached 
block of flats 

0 0 0 0 0 

Householder Additional 
Storey 

0 0 0 0 0 

New dwellings on 
terrace buildings or 
New dwellings on 
detached buildings 

0 0 0 0 0 

Demolition of buildings 
and construction of 
new dwelling 

0 0 0 0 0 

Prior approval to mixed 
use including flats 

0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 4 0 4 1 0 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



27 March 2024 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Abbey 

Planning Application 
Reference: 240063/REG3  

Site Address: The Hexagon, Queens Walk, Reading, RG1 7QF 

Proposed Development 

Demolition of some of the existing back of house areas and erection 
of an extension of the existing Hexagon Theatre to provide a new 
studio auditorium, flexible rehearsal space, community studio with 
workshop space and back of house space, along with improved public 
realm by providing a new podium connection between the new 
proposed extension and Queens Walk, along with other associated 
works. 

Applicant Reading Borough Council 

Report author  Thomas Bradfield 

Deadline: Original target date: 17/04/2024 

Recommendations 

Delegate to the Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and Public 
Protection Services (AD PTPPS) to (i) GRANT full planning 
permission subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 
legal agreement.  
  

S106Terms 

To either secure a construction phase Employment Skills and 
Training Plan or an employment and skills contribution of £4,330 
towards an Employment and Skills Plan for the construction phase 
of the development.  

 

Conditions 

1. Full - time limit - three years 
2. Approved Plans  
3. Materials (samples to be approved prior to commencement 

of above ground (ie. basement level) works) 
4. Mechanical Plant Noise Assessment  
5. Noise Mitigation Scheme  
6. Air Quality Assessment 
7. Contaminated Land Assessment 
8. Remediation Scheme (to be submitted) 
9. Remediation Scheme (implement and verification) 
10. Unidentified Contamination 
11. External Lighting 
12. Construction Method Statement 
13. Hours of Construction 
14. No Bonfires on Site 
15. Waste and Recycling Storage 
16. Sustainable Drainage 
17. BREEAM ‘Excellent’ non-residential Interim 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



18. BREEAM non-residential Post Construction 
19. Hard and soft landscaping to be approved 
20. Arboricultural Method Statement 
21. Green Roofs 
22. Biodiversity Enhancements 
23. Hours of Operation 
24. Use of Roof Restricted 
25. Vehicle Parking (as specified) 
26. Cycle Parking 
27. Use restriction 

 

Informatives 

 
• Positive and Proactive 
• Pre-commencement conditions  
• Highways 
• S106 
• Terms 
• Building Regulations 
• Complaints about construction 
• Contamination  
• CIL  
• Thames Water informatives 
[...]
he north, through a loss of 
light and outlook, as well as the creation of an overbearing presence. However, the 
severity of this harm is considered to partly due to the orientation, proximity and 
siting/history of the adjacent building, which was designed as an office block and largely 
relies for its outlook and daylight over the adjacent site (the application site). This 
situation is not considered to prevent development given the significant benefits of the 
scheme. 

2.82. On balance, the benefits that the proposals would bring to Reading outweigh the limited 
instance of harm caused by the proposal. The significance of a new cultural facility in 
this part of the town, alongside the benefits to the existing Hexagon theatre, as well as 
the public realm and design quality would be so great that they would overcome the 
harm caused to living conditions at the neighbouring site. 

Page 45



2.83. Given this, the application is recommended to be approved, subject to relevant planning 
conditions and legal agreement.  

 
 
Basement Plan (below podium level) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ground Floor Plan (Podium level) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
 
 
 
 

Mezzanine Level 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
First floor level (above podium) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 47



 
 
 
 
 

 
Site Sections 

 

 

Page 48



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

27 March 2024 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Thames 

Planning Application 
Reference: 231673/VAR 

Site Address: 55 Vastern Road, ReadingRG1 8BU 

Proposed 
Development 

Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) to vary conditions 2 (approved drawings), 24 (unit 
mix), 33 (roof terrace enclosures), 35 (parking provision) and 47 
(Block B glazing and ventilation) of permission 200188 (allowed on 
appeal under APP/E0345/W/21/3276463 on 17/03/2022 for 
Demolition of existing structures and erection of a series of buildings 
ranging in height from 1 to 11 storeys, including residential dwellings 
(C3 use class) and retail floorspace (A3 use class), together with a 
new north-south pedestrian link, connecting Christchurch Bridge to 
Vastern Road), including an increase from 4 to 5 storeys of the 
western wing of Block B, amendments to the top two floors of Blocks 
D & E, changes to the unit mix and various other associated alterations 
(amended description). 

Applicant Berkeley Homes (Oxford and Chiltern) Ltd. 

Report author  Jonathan Markwell, Principal Planning Officer 

Deadline: 11th April 2024 

Recommendation 
Grant variation of conditions 2, 24, 33, 35 and 47, as sought by the 
applicant and, additionally, vary the wording of conditions 4, 5, 6, 10, 
11, 15, 22, 31, 42 and 46.   

Conditions 

Condition 2 (approved plans) varied for drawing numbers to align 
with those referenced at paragraphs 3.27 to 3.31 below and those as 
per the original decision which have not been submitted with this 
application but remain relevant. 
  
Condition 24 (unit mix) varied to: No change to the unit mix (70 x 1-
bedroom units, 116 x 2-bedroom units, 20 x 3-bedroom units and 3 x 
4-bedroom units) shall be made to the development hereby 
permitted 
 
Condition 33 (roof terrace enclosures) varied to solely reference this 
being required in respect of the 8th floor level at Block D (no longer 
required at 6th floor level of Block E owing to design changes) 
 
Condition 35 (parking provision) varied to reflect the updated plans 
referenced in the condition and the altered parking arrangements 
proposed 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 
Condition 47 (Block B glazing and ventilation) varied to reflect the 
updated plans referenced in the condition and incorporating the 
changes to the scheme (e.g. the additional storey within Block B) 
 
Additionally, the following conditions are 
[...]
dscaping details – remains unchanged 
29. Boundary treatment details – remains unchanged 
30. Landscape management plan – remains unchanged 
32. External lighting details – remains unchanged 
34. On-site public art – remains unchanged 
36. Provision of vehicle access points – remains unchanged 
37. Provision of visibility splays – remains unchanged 
38. Provision of cycle parking – remains unchanged 
39. Parking permits 1 – remains unchanged 
40. Parking permits 2 – remains unchanged 
41. Electric vehicle charging points – remains unchanged 
43. Biodiversity enhancement scheme – remains unchanged 
44. Biodiversity Impact Assessment – remains unchanged 
45. Wildlife suitable lighting scheme – remains unchanged 
48. Provision of towpath access – remains unchanged 
49. Car Parking Management Plan – remains unchanged 

Informatives 

1. Positive and Proactive Working 
2. Pre-commencement conditions 
3. Highways 
4. Legal Agreement as per the original permission remains in place 
in full 
5. Terms of the permission 
6. Building Control 
7. Complaints about construction 
8. Encroachment 
9. Noise between residential properties – sound insulation of any 
building 
10. Community Infrastructure Levy 
11. Parking permits 
12. Do not damage the verge during demolition and construction 
13. Advice about installation of underground services 
14. Likely requirement for separate advertisement consent in respect 
of future externally facing advertisements (shown indicatively on the 
proposed elevations) 

 

Page 53



1. Executive summary 
1.1. A series of changes are proposed to the allowed on appeal scheme for the redevelopment 

of this allocated site for 209 residential units. Most substantially, these changes include 
an increase from 4 to 5 storeys of the western wing of Block B, amendments to the top 
two floors of Blocks D & E, changes to the unit mix and various other associated 
alterations. These are all predominantly arising from the requirement for the proposals to 
r

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 MARCH 2024 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Yeo (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Davies, Emberson, Ennis, 

Gavin, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland and 
Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillors Goss 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
106. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2024 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Leng declared a prejudicial interest in Item 114 (240226/REG3 - Whitley Wood 
Modular Building) on the grounds of predetermination, as he had promoted the scheme as 
a local Ward Councillor. 
 
108. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
  
Resolved -   That no new site visits be arranged. 
 
109. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.  
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of one new appeal lodged since the last Committee. 
Appendix 2 to the report set out details of one appeal decided since the last Committee.  
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)       That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
  

(2)       That the outcome of the recently determined appeal, as set out in Appendix 2, 
be noted. 

 
110. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 MARCH 2024 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 
The Committee received a report on the types of development that could be submitted for 
Prior Approval and providing a summary of applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior approval process as set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. Table 1 set out four 
prior approval applications received, and Table 2 set out nine applications for prior approval 
decided, between 14 February and 14 March 2024. 
  
Resolved –   That the report be noted. 
 
111. 240063/REG3 - THE HEXAGON, QUEENS WALK  
 
Demolition of some of the existing back of house areas and erection of an extension of the 
existing Hexagon Theatre to provide a new studio auditorium, flexible rehearsal space, 
community studio with workshop space and back of house space, along with improved 
public realm by providing a new podium connection between the new proposed extension 
and Queens Walk, along with other associated works. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out information on two further consultation responses, the removal 
of the requirement for a legal agreement, and the Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme.  It 
was recommended that proposed conditions relating to Air Quality Assessment, Bin stores 
and Contaminated Land Assessment/Remediation scheme be removed following the 
receipt of information from the applicant.  Additional conditions regarding Land Gas, 
Sustainable Drainage and the Employment Skills and Training Plan were proposed. 
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Resolved – 
  

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the carrying out of the development 240063/REG3 be authorised, 
subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended in the original report, 
with the conditions removed and additional conditions as recommended in the 
update report, and an additional condition to require submission of a feasibility study 
on how EV Charging could be provided on site. 

 
112. 231673/VAR - 55 VASTERN ROAD  
 
Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to 
vary conditions 2 (approved drawings), 24 (unit mix), 33 (roof terrace enclosures), 35 
(parking provision) and 47 (Block B glazing and ventilation) of permission 200188 (allowed 
on appeal under APP/E0345/W/21/3276463 on 17/03/2022 for Demolition of existing 
structures and erection of a series of buildings ranging in height from 1 to 11 storeys, 
including residential dwellings (C3 use class) and retail floorspace (A3 use class), together 
with a new north-south pedestrian link, connecting Christchurch Bridge to Vastern Road), 
including an increase from 4 to 5 storeys of the western wing of Block B, amendments to 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 MARCH 2024 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

the top two floors of Blocks D & E, changes to the unit mix and various other associated 
alterations (amended description). 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  A verbal update was given at 
the meeting referring to the objection that the extra storey would impact on local residents’ 
wellbeing and solar power generation and clarifying that, whilst these were material 
considerations, the proposal was not envisaged to significantly harmfully impact wellbeing 
or solar power generation over and above the original scheme. 
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Objector Ben Ralston, and Caroline McHardy representing the applicant, attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this item. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)      That application 231673/VAR for the variation of conditions 2, 24, 33, 35 and 
47 be granted, subject to the informatives set out in the report; 

  
(2)      That the wording of conditions 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 15, 22, 31, 42 and 46 be varied 

as set out in the report. 
 
113. 231607/FUL - 40 BENNET ROAD  
 
Application for change of use from B2, to sui generis car servicing and MOT garage and/or 
B2, with two proposed extensions on the Northern frontage and associated alterations. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out additional information submitted by the applicant on parking 
and vehicle movement tracking.  Amendments were proposed to the conditions and 
informatives and it was also recommended that the grant of planning permission be 
delegated to officers, as the consultation period did not close until midnight on 27 March 
2024. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)           That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission for application 
231607/FUL, subject to no substantive objections being received by midnight 
on 27 March 2024; 

  
(2)           That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives set out 

in the original report, with the amendments as set out in the update report. 
 
114. 240226/REG3 - WHITLEY WOOD MODULAR BUILDING, 29-35 LEXINGTON 

GROVE  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 MARCH 2024 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
Erection of Temporary Modular Community Centre for a period of three years. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out an explanation of the requirement for a temporary modular 
building and information on amended plans for disabled parking submitted by the applicant.  
It was reported at the meeting that additional conditions were recommended to make 
provision for ecological mitigation and to require that no external lighting be installed without 
the prior agreement of the planning authority.   
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)       That, subject to no substantive objections being raised before the end of the 
consultation process on 3 April 2024, the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised, pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, to 
grant temporary (three years) planning permission for application 
240226/REG3; 

  
(2)       That planning permission be subject to conditions and informatives as 

recommended in the original report, with the additional conditions proposed at 
the meeting regarding ecological mitigation and external lighting. 

  
(Councillor Leng declared a prejudicial interest in this item on the grounds of 
predetermination, as he had promoted the scheme as a local Ward Councillor.  He left the 
meeting and took no part in the debate or decision.) 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.24 pm) 
 
 


